
 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION 

 
MED-TRANS CORPORATION, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
CAPITAL HEALTH PLAN, INC. and 
C2C INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, 
INC., 
 
 Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
Civil Action No. 
3:22-cv-01077-TJC-JBT 

 
C2C INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.’S NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL 

AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF C2C’S MOTION TO DISMISS 
 

 Defendant, C2C Innovative Solutions, Inc (“C2C”), under Local Rule 3.01(i), 

submits the Eastern District of Texas’ recent decision in Texas Medical Association 

v. United States Department of Health & Human Services, 6:22-CV-372-JDK, 2023 WL 

1781801, at *1 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023) in support of C2C’s pending motion to 

dismiss.  
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MILAM HOWARD NICANDRI  
     & GILLAM, P.A. 
 
By:    s/    Pierce N. Giboney   

Michael T. Fackler 
Florida Bar No. 612421 
Pierce N. Giboney 
Florida Bar No. 124704 
14 East Bay Street 
Jacksonville, Florida  32202 
Tel:  (904) 357-3660 
Fax: (904) 357-3661 
Primary:  mfackler@milamhoward.com 
Primary: pgiboney@milamhoward.com 
Secondary:  sjames@milamhoward.com 
Secondary:hdurham@milamhoward.com 
Counsel for Defendant, C2C Innovative 
Solutions, Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __ day of February, 2023, a copy of the 
foregoing has been electronically filed with the Clerk of the U.S. District Court, 
Middle District of Florida, via CM/ECF, and copies electronically delivered to the 
following: 
 

Lanny Russell, Esq. 
Smith Hulsey & Busey 
One Independent Drive, Suite 3300 
Jacksonville, FL  32202 
lrussell@smithhulsey.com 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff Med-Trans Corporation 

 
Adam T. Schramek, Esq. 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1100 
Austin, TX  78701-4255 
adam.schramek@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff Med-Trans Corporation  
 
Abraham Chang, Esq. 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX  77010-3095 
Abraham.chang@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff Med-Trans Corporation  
 
Christian Edward Dodd, Esq. 
Hickey Smith LLP 
10752 Deerwood Park Blvd., Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
Email: cdodd@hickeysmith.com 
Co-Counsel for Defendant, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc. 
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John F. Burns, Esq. 
Megan McKisson, Esq. 
Mohammad Keshavarzi, Esq. 
Sheppard Mullin Richer & Hampton, LLP 
333 South Hope Street 
43rd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
MKeshavarzi@sheppardmullin.com 
Co-Counsel for Defendant, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc. 
 

 
    s/    Pierce N. Giboney   

Attorney 
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